## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY

## REVIEW PERIOD EXTENSION FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR PROPOSED TRUST ACQUISITION OF FIVE PARCELS KNOWN AS THE CAMP 4 PROPERTY

## SANTA YNEZ BAND OF CHUMASH INDIANS

## SANTA BARBARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Notice is hereby given that the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), Pacific Regional Office, is extending the review period for the Environmental Assessment (EA) for the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians (Tribe) Camp 4 Fee to Trust Acquisition Project. The BIA published a Notice of Availability for the EA on August 20, 2013 identifying a review period ending September 19, 2013. The BIA is extending the review period to October 7, 2013.

Public comments regarding the EA will now be accepted until October 7, 2013. The EA is available on the internet at <u>www.ChumashEA.com</u>. For more information, please contact Chad Broussard, Environmental Protection Specialist, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Pacific Regional Office, 2800 Cottage Way, Sacramento, CA 95825, telephone (916) 978-6165, email <u>chad.broussard@bia.gov</u>. Written comments should be mailed to Amy Dutschke, Regional Director, at the above address.

Copies of the EA are also available for public review at the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians Tribal Office located at 100 Via Juana Lane, Santa Ynez, CA 93460; the Solvang Public Library located at 1745 Mission Drive, Solvang, CA 93463; and the Santa Ynez Branch of the Santa Barbara Public Library located at 3598 Sagunto, Santa Ynez, CA 93460.